
List of the AFC Disciplinary Committee Decisions on September 28, 2015

Competition Match Defendant Violation Decision
AFC Champions 
League 2015, 
Knockout Stage

Gamba Osaka (JPN) vs. 
Jeonbuk Hyundai 
Motors (KOR) 
September 16, 2015

Gamba Osaka 
(JPN) Head Coach, 
Mr. Hasegawa 
Kenta

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Mr. Hasegawa Kenta is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one 
(1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match 
Gamba Osaka (JPN) vs. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors (KOR) on 16 September 2015.

2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried out in the following match of 
the AFC Champions League 2015 (Knockout Stage):

2.1 Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN) vs. Gamba Osaka (JPN) on 30 September 
2015 (automatic match suspension). 

3. Mr. Hasegawa Kenta is informed that a repeat violation will be met with more 
severe punishment.

AFC Champions 
League 2015, 
Knockout Stage

Lekhwiya (QAT) vs. Al 
Hilal (KSA)
September 15, 2015

Lekhwiya (QAT) 
Player, Mr. Jose 
Manuel Flores 
Moreno

Offensive 
Behaviour and 
Fair Play 
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Mr. Jose Manuel Flores Moreno is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for 
violating Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. Mr. Jose Manuel Flores Moreno is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days 
from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
15.3 of the Code. 

3. Mr. Jose Manuel Flores Moreno is informed that a repeat violation will be met 
with more severe punishment.



AFC Champions 
League 2015, 
Knockout Stage

Lekhwiya (QAT) vs. Al 
Hilal (KSA)
15 September 2015

Al Hilal (KSA) 
Player, Mr. Paula 
Silva Rodrigo 
Junior

Offensive 
Behaviour and 
Fair Play 
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Mr. Paula Silva Rodrigo Junior is suspended for two (2) matches for violating 
Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried out in the following matches of 
the AFC Champions League 2015 (Knockout Stage ):

2.1 Al Hilal (KSA) vs. Al Ahli (UAE) on 29 September 2015; and

2.2 Al Ahli (UAE) vs. Al Hilal (KSA) on 20 October 2015;

3. Mr. Paula Silva Rodrigo Junior is informed that a repeat violation will be met 
with more severe punishment.

AFC Cup 2015, 
Knockout Stage

South China (HKG) vs. 
Johor Darul Ta’zim 
September 15, 2015

Johor Darul Ta’zim 
(MAS) Player, Mr. 
Luciano Gabriel 
Figueroa

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Mr. Luciano Gabriel Figueroa is suspended for two (2) matches, which 
includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion 
from the match South China (HKG) vs. Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) on 15 
September 2015.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried out in the following matches of 
the AFC Cup 2015 (Knockout Stage ):

2.1. Qadsia SC (KUW) vs. Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) on 29 September 2015 
(automatic match suspension);

2.2. Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 20 October 2015;

3. Mr. Luciano Gabriel Figueroa is informed that a repeat violation will be met 
with more severe punishment.



AFC Cup 2015, 
Knockout Stage

South China (HKG) vs. 
Johor Darul Ta’zim 
(MAS) September 15, 
2015

Johor Darul Ta’zim 
(MAS)

Team Misconduct
Article 52, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating 
Article 52  of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code) .

2. Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the 
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the 
Code. 

3. Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation will be met with 
more severe punishment.

AFC Cup 2015, 
Knockout Stage

Pahang FA (MAS) vs. FC 
Istiklol (TJK)
September 16, 2015

Pahang FA (MAS) 
Player, Mr. Mohd 
Saiful Nizam Bin 
Miswan

Expulsion
Article 18.4, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Mr. Mohd Saiful Nizam Bin Miswan is suspended for four (4) matches, which 
includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion 
from the match Pahang FA (MAS) vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) on 16 September 2015.

2. The four (4) match suspension is to be carried over in accordance with Article 
38.2 (c) of the AFC Disciplinary Code.  

3. Mr. Mohd Saiful Nizam Bin Miswan is informed that a repeat violation will be 
met with more severe punishment.



AFC Cup 2015, 
Knockout Stage

Pahang FA (MAS) vs. FC 
Istiklol (TJK) 16 
September 16, 2015
AFC Cup 2015 
(Knockout Stage)

Pahang FA (MAS) Unidentified 
aggressors
Article 51, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

Team misconduct
Article 52, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

Offensive 
behaviour and fair 
play
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Pahang FA (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 
57 read together with Article 51 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. Pahang FA (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 
52 of the Code.

3. The total fine imposed is USD6,000/- which shall be settled within 30 days 
from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
15.3 of the Code.

4. Pahang FA (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation will be met with more 
severe punishment.

AFC Cup 2015, 
Knockout Stage

Pahang FA (MAS) vs. FC 
Istiklol (TJK)
September 16, 2015

Pahang FA (MAS) 
Head Coach, Mr. 
Zainal Abidin Bin 
Hassan

Offensive 
behaviour and fair 
play
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Mr. Zainal Abidin Bin Hassan is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for 
violating Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. Mr. Zainal Abidin Bin Hassan is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of 
the Code. 

3. Mr. Zainal Abidin Bin Hassan is informed that a repeat violation will be met 
with more severe punishment.



AFC Cup 2015, 
Knockout Stage

Pahang FA (MAS) vs. FC 
Istiklol (TJK) September 
16, 2015

Pahang FA (MAS) 
Player, Mr. 
Dickson 
Nwakaeme 

Offensive 
behaviour and fair 
play
Article 57, AFC 
Disciplinary Code

1. Mr. Dickson Nwakaeme is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating 
Article 57 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (Code).

2. Mr. Dickson Nwakaeme is ordered to settle the fine within 30 days from the 
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 15.3 of the 
Code. 

3. Mr. Dickson Nwakaeme is informed that a repeat violation will be met with 
more severe punishment.


